
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2012 (attached).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
5. Corporate Performance Monitoring Update (Pages 7 - 25) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships). 
  
6. Work Programme Report (Pages 26 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance.  
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 5 October 2012.   

 



� ��������	��

������	���
�	���

�

�����
���� � �������
������������
�
�


����	���� ���������	
���
������
������	����������������
�����������	������
��������	
����������	����
�������������� �!�	�"����� ����	��#�$����
����%
����&��'�(��������������)�������$����

� �
� �
� *++���	
��������������,�� �
� � �
� � �
� "�	����������� ����+�&-��������
�  ����	������.� ������+����������&�!�!��������	�����
� ������)�	(� �

�
�����������+����������&�!�!������

�/���(���!��
� ���%����"�����+�� 0	����%��������	�������%%�	��*++���	�
� ������������ �����	�������%%�	��*++���	�

�
��� ��	������

�
1��$�
�%	�%�
���(����������	�"���������
��������(����������	����
�����������������
�
(���%%	������
�����		����	���	��
�(.�����������+����$��!����������,��
�
�����	�
���������2������������(�	�22�(������������� ��������������
���+�3��
����
��
����
(�����%�������������	���	������+����������
��+�����	�
���������
�+����$
,�
�
1�� $�
� %	�%�
��� (� ���������	� "����� 
�������� (� ���������	� ����
� ���� ��������
��
�!	���,��
�
4����� �� 	�%�	�� (�� 	�3��
���� ��� �������	���	������� 1���
�	��
�����	�� ����� ��
$�	
� ����
+����$��!�3��
����
,��
�

�� ��
� ��� �������� ������ %����� (��$���� 	�%	�
��������
� +	��� 
�(�������
� �+� ����
(������!����������������������
����������������	����$��	��+�����(������!�5�

�
�� ��������������������%��������
�	�����(���
��������������(����+�	���1���������6722�

���� �+� 
��$�� ���� ���$���� �����	��5�/�� ���� ���������������� ���� ����� +�	���	�
����������%	��������
�����	�
�
�������������5��

�
�� /��$�
���������
������������������(�	�6722����!	�����������������������%���

$������������	�������������(����5�8*%����!�����%����
�
[...]
������� ��� ���(�	
� ��� ����
���	
�9�
�
�

� �
� ����	����
�

�����������!����������H92A�%9�9��
�

�#$�%&'()'*�('+,(-)#+�./'*'��)#&.'*0�12',*'�34#.,3.�
�45��)26,#)0��'543(,.)3��'(6)3'*���.'2'1/4#'��������7����0�4(�'5,)2�

.*)26,#)82,#3,*.'(�+46�&9�
�

�

�

Page 6



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Performance Monitoring Update 

15 October 2012 

Report of Assistant Head, Community Engagement 
(Partnerships)  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate performance monitoring update report and progress as at 
September 2012 on actions in the Corporate Plan 2012 – 15.  The report also provides an 
update on developments in, and plans for, improving corporate performance management 
arrangements in the future. 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF ASSISTANT HEAD, COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
(PARTNERSHIPS) AND ACCOUNTANCY SERVICES MANAGER  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers and comments on the 
latest position on corporate performance and progress being made on 
actions within the Corporate Plan 2012-15 

(2) That Budget and Performance considers and comments on ongoing 
plans to improve performance management 

1.0 Corporate Performance Monitoring – Updated Position 

1.1 The Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Review report attached as Appendix 
A indicates only those activities with a R(ed) status where, at that time, 
further intervention was  likely to be necessary to achieve the stated outcome 
or realise the benefits of projects/programmes.  This report was considered 
by the Leader of the Council at the Corporate PRT meeting held on 30 August 
201.  

1.2 The report indicates that there was only one activity – Completion of New 
Homes in the District - where performance on the delivery of planned 
outcomes had not at that stage been achieved as planned without further 
intervention.  A detailed Briefing Note provided by the Head of Regeneration 
and Planning on the circumstances surrounding this under-performance is 
attached as Appendix B (1).   

1.3 In summary, the briefing note explains that the failure to meet this target is 
largely because of a poor performance by the private sector in completing 
new housing in the district, and is largely outside the Council’s control.  The 
briefing note also refers to the council’s draft Local Plan and a proposal to be 
considered by Council on 12 September 2012 that housing schemes on 
green field sites be approved for public consultation.  This approval was 
subsequently given and this proactive action by the Council will be reflected in 
the indicator being raised to an A(mber) as it demonstrates that the Council 
has done everything it can to stimulate the housing market locally.   

1.4 At its meeting on the 12 June 2012, Budget and Performance Panel asked for 
regular reports to be provided on the actions being taken to reduce sickness 
absence.  A Briefing Note by the Head of Governance is attached as 
Appendix B (2). 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



1.5 On 09 October 2012, Cabinet considered a report on progress on actions 
necessary to deliver the corporate priorities and outcomes that the council 
hopes to achieve for the district.  Details of this report, created automatically 
through CorVu, are attached as attached at Appendix C setting out progress 
at the halfway point of 2012. 

2.0 Performance Management Review 

2.1 Following Council’s approval of the Corporate Plan 2012-15in May the 
following work has been undertaken and/or is now underway as part of the 
ongoing improvements in managing the council’s performance: 

• A one-page At a Glance summary of the 2012 – 2015 Corporate Plan has 
been produced and displayed in council buildings and offices, providing a 
simplified overview of the detailed Corporate Plan  

• Working will all Services to develop the Corporate Plan Success Measures 
into understandable, specific and quantifiable measurements that quantify 
achievement of, or progress towards, the delivery of Corporate Plan 
outcomes 

• Ongoing development of the Council’s new Performance Management 
Information System, CorVu, including a complete revision of the detailed 
structure within the system to reflect the changes in the Corporate Plan 
2012-15 incorporating and aligning all of the strategic priorities; outcomes; 
success measures and actions 

• Development of new Performance Monitoring reports that will clearly 
identify progress towards the deliver of the Corporate Plan in a way that is 
meaningful and easily understood by Management Team, Members and 
the public 

• These new reports will be produced for Quarter 2 Performance Review 
Team meetings, commencing on 17 October 2012, setting out progress 
towards the delivery of corporate outcomes for each Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder’s area of responsibility.  Following these meetings, a Corporate 
Performance Report will be produced covering progress on the whole of 
the corporate plan priorities for consideration by the Leader of the Council 
and subsequently the Budget and Performance Panel and Cabinet  

2.2 Work in the coming weeks will be focussed on establishing CorVu as a 
system that helps the council to move on from monitoring performance to 
managing performance.  As part of effectively achieving this transition, work 
will be carried out with Services to develop success measures specific to their 
needs that detail the individuals, activities, budgets and timescales required to 
improve performance. 

2.3 An essential piece of work in the coming weeks will be the development of a 
revised Performance Management Framework that will provide a central point 
of reference to give clarity around the roles, responsibilities, processes and 
protocols that support the performance monitoring, reporting and 
management arrangements of the council.  The framework will act as a guide 
for everyone involved in the performance management process with the 
intention of helping to provide improved service delivery to our residents. 

3.0
[...]
evel of under 
performance with the completion of new housing in the district against the annual 
target of 400 homes per annum. 

Members will no doubt be aware of the high level debate taking place at Government 
level about the root causes of the failure of the housing market to recover at the 
present time. 

The Secretary of State acknowledges the ability of the house building industry to 
access the funds it needs to build, also however alleges that the complexities of the 
planning system and delays in Development Plan preparation are contributing 
factors.  

The Local Government Association argue strongly that the planning system is 
delivering the permissions the industry needs and that there are over 400,000 homes 
capable of being built with current consents. 

What these debates demonstrate is that much of the influence over new housing 
starts once planning permission is in place, is outside the City Council’s control.  It 
continues to support development proposals and has acted positively in varying 
many permissions to try and help developers with viability constraints during the 
recession. 

The council’s new Local Plan will propose housing schemes on green field sites for 
the first time in a generation if it is approved for the purposes of public consultation 
on 12th September 2012.  This major step will enable the council to demonstrate that 
through the powers available to it, all has been done, which can be done to stimulate 
the new build housing market locally. 

If the plan is approved for public consultation, the indicator will be turned to amber in 
recognition of the council’s proactive action to mitigate the private sectors poor 
performance.  In the event, however, that the council does not agree to consult on 
the new plan, the indicator will remain red as the council cannot demonstrate that it 
has put into place the appropriate level of mitigation for the economic conditions 
causing the failure of housing delivery at this time. 
 
 
Andrew Dobson   
Head of Regeneration and Planning  
10th September 2012 

Page 13



Appendix B(2) 
Budget and Performance Panel  
 
Reducing Sickness Absence 
 
Background 
 
For the financial year 2011/12 an average of 9.56 days was lost to sickness absence 
per employee. That represents the best year for attendance to date (records exist 
from 2000 onwards). It is impossible to compare statistics with other organisations as 
methods of recording vary significantly, as do job profiles and workforce profiles, and 
so the Council compares its progress with its own previous records 
 
The headline figure does not of course mean that all employees have 9 days of 
sickness absence in a year.  It is an average figure, and covers absences caused by 
both long term and short term absences.  Absences exceeding 20 working days are 
treated as long term; this may be for example where the absence is caused by 
broken limbs or cancer.  
 
Current year 
 
To continue with improvement the Council’s current target is to achieve a sickness 
absence level of less than 9.0 days lost per employee by the end of the current 
financial year. 
 
At the end of Quarter 1 of 2012/13, absence levels totalled 1.95 days lost per person, 
which was below the first quarter target of no more than 2.25 days lost to sickness 
absence per person.   
 
The figures for Quarter 2 are not yet available.  However, at the end of August 2012, 
absence totalled 3.62 days lost per person, which is still below the target of 3.75 for 
this point in the year.  This gives an average of 2.68 days lost due to long term 
absence and 0.94 days per person lost to short term absence, a ratio of roughly 3:1. 
Based on the sickness rate at the end of August the Council is on target to achieve 
its end of year target.   However, absence rates tend to climb during the winter 
months, due to an increase in seasonal viruses, and therefore close management of 
absence will be required to achieve the target of 9.0 days or less.  
 
 
Action taken to reduce sickness absence 
 
Over the last two years Lancaster City Council has taken a number of positive steps 
to assist employees in maintaining a healthy lifestyle and has also enhanced the 
range of supportive measures available to employees if they become unwell.  The 
aim of this work has been to improve access to health information, to allow staff to 
make informed choices, and importantly to improve levels of attendance.  
 
In tandem with these measures work has been taking place on revisions to the 
Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy, which was introduced in 2006. 
Following consultation and agreement by JCC and Personnel Committee, a revised 
policy has recently been put in place. The revised policy provides a much clearer 
framework for managers and employees, further clarifying roles and responsibilities, 
placing greater emphasis on communication throughout the duration of the absence, 
as well as follow up supportive action upon return to work. The introduction of a 

Page 14



revised Sickness Absence Management Policy should have a positive impact on 
absence levels.   
 
Other positive actions taken over the last two years include:  
 

• Health and Wellbeing events, which have been held at each of the 3 main 
sites, with the most recent event taking place at WLD in July 2012. The 
particular focus at the WLD event was on encouraging the male staff, who 
outnumber female approximately 5:1, to take greater care of their health. 
Central to the day was the provision of individual health checks  

 
• The Council has expanded the range of supportive measures for those staff 

who require additional assistance in returning to or remaining at work; which 
includes physiotherapy, counselling, cognitive behavioural therapy and 
access to a health and fitness referral scheme 

 
• On 1st April 2012 the HR Team launched a new section on the Intranet on 

Health and Wellbeing, to provide staff with a central point for
[...]
ainment venue 
and as importantly the effective 
programming behind these facilities 
continue to draw success - recognised 
good practice as referred to by 
neighbouring authority 

Through the Take Pride campaign and 
opportunities arising from the Olympic 
year, raise the profile and importance of 
involvement in sport and leisure activities 

Marketing to support this objective 
continues including development of a Go 
Card to encourage involvement 

 

Page 25



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

15 October 2012 
 

Report of Head of Governance 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update members regarding the panel’s work programme.   
 

This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members consider the attached work programme report that was 

deferred from the meeting of the panel held on the 25 September 2012 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 25 September 2012, the panel deferred consideration of the 

work programme and agreed the following: 
 

That consideration of the work programme would be deferred to an additional 
meeting of the panel prior to the next scheduled meeting on 23 October 2012, 
at a date and time to be agreed. The panel also requested that the Quarter 1 
Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (including reducing sickness 
absence) be reported to the additional meeting.  

 
The time and date of the additional meeting would be circulated to members 
in due course. 

  
1.2 The deferred work programme report is attached at Appendix 1 for members’ 

consideration.  
 
2.0 Report 
 
1.3 A number of additional briefing notes were circulated at the meeting held on 

25 September 2012, consideration of these briefing notes was also deferred 
from the meeting as follows:  

 
• Mobile Phone Website Project 
• The Use of Tracking Devices Fitted in the Council’s Vehicle Fleet to 

Generate Efficiencies 
  

Should members wish to discuss the briefing notes further the notes can be 
included as an agenda item for consideration at a future meeting of the panel. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6 Page 26



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Section 151 Officer comments were included in the deferred report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Monitoring Officer comments were included in the deferred report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 27



Appendix 1 
 
BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

  

Work Programme Report 
 

Deferred from 25 September 2012 
 

Report of Head of Governance 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update members regarding the panel’s work programme.   
 

This report is public  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at 

future meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 

work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the Constitution. 

  
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Partnerships (including the shared Revenues and Benefits Service with 

Preston City Council) 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel resolved that the monitoring of 
partnerships including the Revenues and Benefits Service with Preston City 
Council be included in its work programme. 
 
This issue has now been included in on the panel’s work programme for its 
meeting on 23 October 2012, and will be a joint report of the Head of 
Community Engagement and the Head of Resources.  

  
2.2 Storey Creative Industries Centre  
 

Page 28



At its meeting on 17 July 2012 the panel requested that a report be included 
on its work programme regarding the Storey Creative Industries Centre. The 
panel also agreed a list of questions which they wished to be considered by 
officers when producing the report. The future of the storey has recently been 
considered at Council. However, a further report answering the specific 
questions asked has been included in the panel’s work programme for 
consideration on 25 September 2012. 

 
2.3 Reducing Sickness Absence 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel requested that reducing sickness 
absence be kept under regular review, with reports being provided to the 
panel to coincide with performance monitoring reports. An update on the 
issue will be incorporated in the quarter one performance monitoring report 
which is included in the panel’s work programme for its meeting on 23 
October 2012. 
 

2.4 Damage to Council Houses by Tenants and the Implications for the Council 
 

At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel requested a briefing note relating to 
Damage to Council Houses by Tenants and the Implications for the Council. 
The Head of Environmental Services and the Head of Health and Housing 
have requested that the panel provide more information before a briefing 
note is produced.  
 
At its meeting on 17 July 2012 the panel agreed a list of questions which they 
wished to be considered by officers when preparing the briefing note. This 
briefing note has been circulated to members.  

 

2.5 Upcoming Items 
 
• Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 

2.6 Briefing Notes 
 

As referred to at 2.4 a briefing note regarding Damage to Council Houses by 
Tenants and the implications for the Council was circulated to members on 4 
September 2012.  
 
At its meeting on 12 June 2012 the panel requested briefing notes regarding 
Building Control and Section 106 Monies. These notes were circulated to 
members on 16 August 2012. Members also requested a briefing note 
regarding Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which will be circulated to 
members when available. 
 
At its meeting on 17 July 2012 the panel requested briefing notes regarding 
the following issues: 
 
• The use of tracking devices fitted in the council’s vehicle fleet to 

generate efficiencies.  
  
• That clarification of the need for a mobile phone compatible website 

at a cost of £6,000 be requested.   
 

Page 29



These notes have been requested and will be circulated to members when 
available. Should members wish to discuss the briefing notes further the 
notes can be included as an agenda item for consideration at a future 
meeting of the panel. 
 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 30



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2012/13 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Partnerships (including the 
shared Revenues and 
Benefits Service with Preston 
City Council) 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) and Head of 
Resources 

23 October 2012 

2012/13 Quarter 2 Corporate 
Performance and Financial 
Monitoring, including 
Treasury Management   
  

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) and 
Financial Services Manager  

11 December 2012 

Service Level Agreements – 
Update on the new 
commissioning process 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) 

11 December 2012 

Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation on the 
Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

Leader of the Council 29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – 
Morecambe Town 
Hall) 

Lancashire County Council’s 
Director of Resources – 
Budget and Capital 
Investment Strategy Budget 
and Policy Framework 
Proposals.  
 

External 29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – 
Morecambe Town 
Hall) 

2012/13 Qtr3 Corporate 
Performance and Financial 
Monitoring, including 
Treasury Management 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) and 
Financial Services Manager 

5 March 2013 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2013/14 
 

Financial Services Manager 5 March 2013 

Second Homes Funding 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) 
 

To be monitored via 
Cabinet reports 

Update Building Control 
Service Area  
 

Head of Regeneration and Planning TBC  

Budget 
Overspends/Variances 
 

As required As required 

 
 

Page 31



 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 

 
Cabinet Member and area 

of responsibility 
 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

2012/13 Qtr2 Corporate 
Performance and 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

11 December 2012 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation on 
the Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – Morecambe 
Town Hall) 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

2012/13 Qtr3 Corporate 
Performance and 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

5 March 2013 

 

Page 32



Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

 

Date 
Circulated 

Officer 
responsible 

 

Date of 
meeting (if 
required) 

 
Empty Houses, Voids, and why 
Properties are in need of Repair 
 

 Head of 
Environmental 

Services 
  

 

Damage to Council Houses by 
Tenants and the Implications for 
the Council 

 

4 September 
2012 

Head of 
Environmental 

Services and Head 
of Health and 

Housing Services 
 

 

Building Control 
 
 

16 August 2012 Head of 
Regeneration and 

Planning 
 

 

Section 106 Monies 
 

16 August 2012 Head of 
Regeneration and 

Planning 
 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) 
 

 Head of 
Regeneration and 

Planning 
 

 

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Corporate Performance Monitoring Update
	Leaders PRT Q1 ver 1 01 (Appendix A)
	Briefing Note - New Homes (Appendix B(1)
	Appendix B(2)
	Corporate Plan Actions Update Appendix Cver 1.00

	6 Work Programme Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  15TH OCTOBER 2012 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, 
Elizabeth Scott and Keith Sowden 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Tony Anderson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Sarah Taylor Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Robert Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Angela Jackson Principal HR Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer, Democratic Services 

 
18 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2012 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

19 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) presented the corporate 
performance monitoring update report and progress as at September 2012 on actions in 
the Corporate Plan 2012 – 15 to the Panel.  The report provided an update on 
developments in, and plans for, improving corporate performance management 
arrangements in the future. 
 
The report identified those activities with a ‘red’ status, where further intervention was 
likely to be necessary to achieve the stated outcome or realise the benefits of projects 
programmes. Members were advised that there was only one activity - Completion of New 
Homes in the District - where performance on the delivery of planned outcomes had not at 
that stage been achieved as planned.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH OCTOBER 2012 
 

The Head of Regeneration and Planning had stated that the performance indicator for 
completion of new homes in the district was coloured red to reflect the serious level of 
under performance with the completion of new homes in the district in relation to a target 
of 400 homes per annum. It was acknowledged however that much of the influence over 
new housing was outside of the council’s control. It was advised that the performance 
indicator for completion of new homes in the district would now be coloured amber, as the 
Council’s new Local Plan, which proposed housing schemes on green field sites, had 
been approved for public consultation. The indicator would be turned amber in recognition 
of the Council’s proactive action to mitigate the private sector’s poor performance.  
 
The Panel queried how changes to planning regulations and the current economic climate 
had affected revenue coming into the Council. It was agreed that a report regarding this 
matter be requested for inclusion in the Work Programme for a future meeting of the 
Panel.   
 
The Principal Human Resources Officer advised members on the issue of reducing 
sickness absence. It was advised that the Council aimed to reduce the number of days 
lost to sickness absence per employee to less than 9.0 days by the end of the current 
financial year. For the financial year 2011/12 an average of 9.56 days was lost to sickness 
absence. It was advised that this figure was an average, which covered both long-term 
and short-term absences and did not mean that all employees had 9 days of sickness 
absence in a year. The majority of absence was long term in nature, which had a 
disproportionate impact on average absence levels, 
 
The Panel was advised of a range of actions taken by the Council to assist employees in 
maintaining a healthy lifestyle, including enhancements to the range of supportive 
measures available to employees who required additional assistance in returning to or 
remaining in work during a period of ill health. . In addition, the Council’s Sickness 
Absence Management Policy had been revised, following consultation and agreement by 
JCC and the Personnel Committee. It was expected that the introduction of a revised 
Sickness Absence Management Policy would have a further positive impact on absence 
levels.  
 
It was advised that a new Payroll/Human Resources system, was being developed, which 
would give Managers much earlier access to absence information and make available 
more detailed statistics on sickness absence, which would allow greater identification of 
any issues that required addressing. The Human Resources element of the system was 
expected to be operational by April/June 2013.  
 
Members asked questions regarding reducing sickness absence and the Principal Human 
Resources Officer provided answers accordingly.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Corporate Performance Monitoring Update report be noted.   
 
(2) That a report be requested for inclusion on the agenda of a future meeting of the 

Panel regarding how the current economic climate and changes to planning 
legislation has affected revenue coming into the Council.   

 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH OCTOBER 2012 
 

 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer presented a report to update Members on the Panel’s 
Work Programme. Members were reminded that consideration of the report had been 
deferred from the meeting of the Panel held on 25th September 2012.   
 
The Panel was asked to consider whether they would like to include any further items in 
the Work Programme.   
 
Members discussed the meeting of the Panel scheduled to be held on 23rd October 2012. 
It was advised that the agenda for this meeting had now been published, and that the 
reports included for consideration were as follows: - 
 

• Salt Ayre Sports Centre. 
• Storey Creative Industries Centre. 
• Partnerships. 
• Work Programme Report. 

 
The Panel agreed that, as the consideration of the reports regarding Salt Ayre Sports 
Centre and Storey Creative Industries Centre was likely to take a significant length of 
time, consideration of the Partnerships report should be deferred to a future meeting of 
the Panel. The Panel requested that an additional meeting be arranged for 22nd November 
2012, commencing at 6.00 p.m. in Lancaster Town Hall, and that the Partnerships report 
be considered at this meeting.   
 
The Panel referred to the briefing note regarding Empty Houses, Voids, and why 
Properties are in need of Repair and it was agreed that a report from an appropriate 
officer should be requested providing further information and that this be included on the 
Panel’s Work Programme.   
 
The Panel referred to the briefing note regarding Section 106 Monies, which had been 
circulated to members on 16th August 2012. It was agreed that a report should be 
requested providing further information for inclusion on the Panel’s Work Programme, 
specifically regarding the introduction of new legislation.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That an additional meeting of the Panel be arranged for 22nd November 2012, 

commencing at 6.00 p.m. in Lancaster Town Hall.   
 
(2) That consideration of the Partnerships report be deferred and considered at the 

additional meeting of the Panel scheduled for 22nd November 2012.   
 
(3) That the Chief Executive be requested to arrange for the appropriate officer to 

attend and report on Empty Houses, Voids, and why Properties are in need of 
Repair, and that this be included in the Panel’s Work Programme.   

 
(4) That the Chief Executive be requested to arrange for the appropriate officer to 

attend and report on Section 106 Monies, regarding the introduction of new 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH OCTOBER 2012 
 

legislation, particularly the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), and that this be 
included in the Panel’s Work Programme.   

 
(5) That the Chief Executive be requested to arrange for the appropriate officer to 

attend and report on Building Control, and that this be included in the Panel’s Work 
Programme.   

 
(6) That the Chief Executive be requested to arrange for the appropriate officer to 

attend and report on the issue raised at minute no. 21, resolution (2), and that this 
be included in the Panel’s Work Programme.   

 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.46 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


